

No. 07-35800

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ZANGO, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KASPERSKY LAB, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE ANTI-SPYWARE COALITION,
BUSINESS SOFTWARE ALLIANCE, CAUCE NORTH AMERICA, INC.,
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, McAfee, INC.,
PC TOOLS HOLDINGS PTY LTD, AND SUNBELT SOFTWARE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

John B. Morris, Jr.
Sophia Cope
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY
& TECHNOLOGY
1634 I Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 637-9800

Counsel for Amici

May 5, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	iiiv
INTEREST OF AMICI AND BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. IN ENACTING SECTION 230 CONGRESS SOUGHT TO FURTHER THREE DISTINCT AND INDEPENDENTLY IMPORTANT GOALS, INCLUDING MAXIMIZING “USER CONTROL” OVER THE INTERNET EXPERIENCE.....	4
A. As Seen in the Most Familiar Applications of Section 230, Congress Sought to Promote a Vibrant and Unfettered Market for Internet Content and Services.	6
B. Congress Also Sought in Section 230 to Remove Disincentives for Service Providers to Take Voluntary Steps to “Self-Regulate” Content on the Internet.	9
C. Critical to this Case, Congress Also Enacted Section 230 to “Encourage the Development of Technologies Which Maximize User Control” Over Users’ Internet Experience.....	11

II. PROVIDERS OF “ANTI-SPYWARE” SOFTWARE AND SERVICES ENABLE THE TYPE OF “USER CONTROL” THAT CONGRESS SOUGHT TO PROMOTE AND PROTECT IN SECTION 230, AND SUCH PROVIDERS ARE WITHIN THE SCOPE OF SECTION 230’S PROTECTIONS.	15
A. “Spyware” is Within the Type of “Objectionable” Content that Congress Wanted Users to Be Able to Control Pursuant to Section 230(c)(2)(A).	17
B. Providers of “Anti-Spyware” Software and Services are “Providers or Users” of “Interactive Computer Services” as Protected under Section 230(c)(2).....	19
C. The Protections Afforded by Section 230(c)(2) Are Inherently Limited to Legitimate Providers of Tools That In Fact Empower Users.....	23
CONCLUSION	28
IDENTITY OF THE AMICI	29
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 FOR CASE NO. 07-35800	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 775, 789-97 (E.D. Pa. 2007), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 07-2539 (3d Cir.)	13
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	20
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1085 (2004)	9
<i>e360Insight, LLC v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 1722142 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2008)	19, 22
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F.Supp.2d 622, 631 (D. Del. 2007)	19
<i>Pallorium v. Jared</i> , 2007 WL 80955, (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	22
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. 1995)	10
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 937 (1998)	9

Statutes, Public Laws and Legislative Materials:

47 U.S.C. § 230	<i>passim</i>
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	6, 18
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)	10
Internet Freedom and Family Empowerment Act, H.R. 1978, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) (emphasis added), available at http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/query/z?c104:h.r.1978: ..	11, 12, 14

Other Authorities and Material:

Consumer Reports, “Net threats: Why going online remains risky,” Sept. 2007, available at http://www.consumerreports.org/cro/electronics-computers/computers/internet-and-other-services/net-threats-9-07/overview/0709_net_ov.htm 3

COPA Commission, “Final Report,” 2000, available at <http://www.copacommission.org/report/> 13

Federal Trade Commission, Decision & Order, *In the Matter of Zango, Inc. f/k/a 180Solutions, Inc.*, No. C-4186 (Mar. 7, 2007), available at <http://www.ftc.gov/os/caselist/0523130/index.shtm> 26

National Academy of Sciences National Research Council, "Youth, Pornography, and the Internet," May 2002, available at http://books.nap.edu/html/youth_internet/ 13

Pew Internet & American Life Project, “Spyware: The threat of unwanted software programs is changing the way people user the internet,” July 6, 2005, available at http://www.pewinternet.org/PPF/r/160/report_display.asp 3

No. 07-35800
